

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

.

#### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1887.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: SPRAGUE & SON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1887.

> > ,

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1887.

#### Chapter 182.

PROTECTION OF FISH.

An Act relating to Fish in Lermond's and Alford's Ponds.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The fish commissioners are hereby authorized to SECT. 1. stock Lermond's and Alford's ponds in the county of Knox, with land-locked salmon.

SECT. 2. All persons are hereby prohibited from taking any land-locked salmon or trout from either of said ponds for the term of five years, under a penalty of five dollars for each salmon taken from said ponds, to be recovered by complaint, one-half to the use of the prosecutor, and one-half to the use of the county of Knox.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1887.

Chapter 183.

An Act to prohibit the taking of fish from Great Watchic Pond.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Taking fish from Great Watchic Pond, prohibited.

Penalty for vio-lation of this act.

SECT. 1. All persons are prohibited from taking fish of any kind from Great Watchic pond or any of its tributaries in the town of Standish, county of Cumberland, from the first day of December to the first day of June of each year.

Any person violating the provisions of this act SECT. 2. shall be liable to a fine of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered before any trial justice in said county, onehalf to the complainant and one-half to the county of Cumberland.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 3, 1887.

9

242

Снар. 182

with salmon, authorized. Penalty for taking salmon from said ponds.

Stocking of Lermond's and

Alford's ponds